

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to J.A. Alexander, Inc., for Mohawk Trail Improvement Project, Contract No. 2010-2; and

WHEREAS, Borough Engineer Jeffrey Yuhas has prepared and recommended Change Order No. 1 – in the amount of \$15,560.00 (+7.31% of original contract) due to finalizing the various drainage contract item quantities for 18" RCP, 12" DIP, Inlets Type "B", Inlets Type "A" and New Bicycle Safe Grates, which was used to install a necessary additional inlet. Change Order No. 1 increases the contract to \$228,543.54; and

WHEREAS, Borough Engineer Jeffrey Yuhas has prepared and recommended Current Estimate No. 1 in the amount of \$90,140.64 for work completed; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available for said payment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Municipal Council of the Borough of Ringwood hereby approves Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$15,560.00 and Current Estimate No. 1 in the amount of \$90,140.64 to J. A. Alexander, Inc., 130-158 JFK Drive North, Bloomfield, NJ 07003.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this payment will be made pending receipt of certified payroll records and monthly Mannings report.

\_\_\_\_\_  
 TED TAUkus, MAYOR

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Municipal Council of the Borough of Ringwood at its Business Meeting of October 19, 2010.

\_\_\_\_\_  
 KELLEY A. ROHDE, RMC  
 BOROUGH CLERK

Council Member	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Taukus			X			
Schaefer		X	X			
Anderson	X		X			
Conley			X			
Davison			X			
Marsala			X			
Speer			X			

Reso book, Engineer, CFO, Deputy Boro Clerk, Debbie